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Committee Membership 
2023‐24

Lead Points of Contact noted in Green

Workforce Partnership Frank Pancucci Director of Workforce Development frankpancucci@workforce.org 
SDCCD District Office Amertah Perman Dean, Career Education & Workforce Development aperman@sdccd.edu

Workforce Partnership Tony Young Interim Chief Executive Officer tonyyoung@workforce.org
Workforce Partnership Khaleda Atta Chief Programs Officer khaledaatta@workforce.org
Client Services TBD VP of Client Services TBD
Client Services Frank Pancucci Director of Workforce Development frankpancucci@workforce.org
Client Services Nick DeVico Director of Youth Programming nickdevico@workforce.org
Client Services Arturo Vazquez Senior Manager of Career Center Services arturovazquez@workforce.org
Client Services Jimmy Watkins Manager of Career Center Services jimmywatkins@workforce.org
Client Services Daniella Molina Manager of Training Services daniellamolina@workforce.org
Client Services Crystal Gunter Senior Supervisor of Youth Career Center Services CrystalL.Gunter@workforce.org
Client Services Melanie Hitchcock Senior Manager of Regional Initiatives and Operations MelanieHitchcock@workforce.org
Client Services Ana Quezada North Coastal Career Center Supervisor anaquezada@workforce.org
Client Services Eunice Flores South County Career Center Supervisor euniceflores@workforce.org
Client Services Cindi Hernandez Metro Carer Center Supervisor cindiHernandez@workforce.org
Customer Experience Desiree Roughton VP of Customer Experience desireeroughton@workforce.org
Customer Experience Sarah Burns Director of Learning sarahburns@workforce.org
Customer Experience BreAnn Gay Outreach Specialist breanngay@workforce.org
Business Services Claudia Huerta VP of Business Engagement & Partnerships claudiahuerta@workforce.org
Business Services Angel Stancer Senior Manager of Business Experience angelstancer@workforce.org
Business Services Xavier Martinez Business Services Specialist  xaviermartinez@workforce.org
Research & Data TBD Senior Economist & Director of Research TBD
Research & Data Christopher Cruzcosa Data Analytics Manager chriscruzcosa@workforce.org
Research & Data Melinda Jackson Data Analyst melindajackson@workforce.org
Sector Initiatives Parina Parikh VP of Sector Initiatives parinaparikh@workforce.org
Sector Initiatives Tracy Eckard Director of Energy, Consturction, & Utilities and Public Administration TracyEckard@workforce.org
Sector Initiatives Minola Clark Manson Director of Workforce Programs ‐ Healthcare minolaclarkmanson@workforce.org
Sector Initiatives Alistair Penny Director of Workforce Programs ‐ ICT alistairpenny@workforce.org
Sector Initiatives Adrienne Chuck Manager of Workforce Development ‐ ICT adriennechuck@workforce.org
Sector Initiatives TBD Manager of Workforce Development ‐ ECU & Public Admin TBD
Client Services Sandra Bauler Program Specialist ‐ SDCCE Gateway English Language Learners (ELL) P sandrabauler@workforce.org
Client Services Deona Dorsey Program Manager ‐ Special Populations deonadorsey@workforce.org
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Client Services Sal Terrones Foster Youth Liaison  salterrones@workforce.org

Youth & Adult Services Contractors (Workforce Partnership)
Access Inc. ‐ 2022‐23 Contract owner for WIOA 
Youth and Foster Youth

Roshawn Brady Senior Vice President rbrady@access2jobs.org

Access Inc. ‐ 2022‐23 Contract owner for WIOA 
Youth and Foster Youth

Kristie Buckley President, Access Inc. kbuckley@access2jobs.org

South Bay Community Services ‐ 2022‐23 
Contract owner for Justice Involved Youth

Christopher Zures Program Director czures@csbcs.org

San Diego Youth Services ‐ 2022‐23 Contract 
owner for Unhoused Youth

Judith Park Director of Services jpark@sdyouthservices.org

YMCA of San Diego County ‐ 2022‐23 Contract 
owner for Black Opportunity Youth

Lyle Batalona Program Director lbatalona@ymcasd.org

San Diego College of Continuing Education ‐ 2022‐
23 Contract owner for Gateway to Careers

Myesha Jackson Program Manager

mjackson002@sdccd.edu
San Diego College of Continuing Education ‐ 2022‐
23 Contract owner for High Roads Construction 
Careers (Apprenticeship Readiness)

Myesha Jackson Program Manager

mjackson002@sdccd.edu
San Diego College of Continuing Education ‐ 2022‐
23 Contract owner for Cyberhire

Michelle Gray Dean mgray@sdccd.edu

San Diego City College Jesse Lopez Lead Career Education Dean jlopez006@sdccd.edu
San Diego City College Sasha Knox Associate Dean of Strong Workforce sknox@sdccd.edu
San Diego City College Juan Carlos Reyna Career Services/Career Center jreyna001@sdccd.edu
San Diego City College TBD WBL Coordinator TBD
San Diego City College TBD Job Placement Coordinator TBD
San Diego City College Karen Overklift Employer Relations Liaison karen.overklift@gcccd.edu
San Diego City College Clarissa Padilla Outreach cpadilla@sdccd.edu
San Diego City College Tillie Chavez Vice President of Instructional Services mchavez001@sdccd.edu
San Diego City College Marciano Perez Vice President of Student Services mperez@sdccd.edu
San Diego City College Genevieve Esguerra Dean gesguerr@sdccd.edu
San Diego Mesa College Alex Berry Associate Dean of CTE aberry@sdccd.edu
San Diego Mesa College Olivia Picolla Career Center opicolla@sdccd.edu
San Diego Mesa College Erica Olmos Employer Relations Liaison erica.olmos@gcccd.edu
San Diego Mesa College Jennifer Park Acting Outreach Coordinator jpark002@sdccd.edu
San Diego Mesa College Monica Romero Lead Career Education Dean mdromero@sdccd.edu
San Diego Mesa College Cassandra Storey Lead Career Education Dean cstorey@sdccd.edu
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San Diego Mesa College Aileen Crakes Dean acrakes@sdccd.edu
San Diego Mesa College Isabel O'Connor Vice President of Instructional Services ioconnor@sdccd.edu
San Diego Mesa College Larry Maxey Vice President of Student Services lmaxey@sdccd.edu
San Diego Miramar College Mona Patel Career Center mpatel@sdccd.edu
San Diego Miramar College Amara Tang Career Center atang@sdccd.edu
San Diego Miramar College Alex Ortega Job Placement Coordinator aortega001@sdccd.edu
San Diego Miramar College Jennifer Pena Outreach Coordinator jpena@sdccd.edu
San Diego Miramar College Lance Grob Employer Relations Liaison Lance.Grob@gcccd.edu
San Diego Miramar College TBD WBL Coordinator TBD
San Diego Miramar College Mona Patel Acting, Associate Dean of Strong Workforce mpatel@sdccd.edu
San Diego Miramar College Claudia Estrada‐Howell Acting, Lead Career Education Dean cestrada@sdccd.edu
San Diego Miramar College Michael Odu Vice President of Instructional Services modu@sdccd.edu
San Diego Miramar College Adrian Gonzalez Vice President of Student Services agonzales@sdccd.edu
San Diego College of Continuing Education Stephanie Lewis Transfer and Career Center, Dean slewis003@sdccd.edu
San Diego College of Continuing Education Val Ramirez Acting Outreach Coordinator vramirez@sdccd.edu
San Diego College of Continuing Education Andrei Lucas Lead Career Eduction Dean alucas@sdccd.edu
San Diego College of Continuing Education Armin Rashvand Associate Dean of Strong Workforce arashvand@sdccd.edu
San Diego College of Continuing Education Kelly Henwood Special Projects Manager khenwood@sdccd.edu
San Diego College of Continuing Education TBD WBL Coordinator TBD
San Diego College of Continuing Education TBD Job Placement Coordinator TBD
San Diego College of Continuing Education Rachel Sanchez Employer Relations Liaison Rachel_Sanchez@gcccd.edu
San Diego College of Continuing Education Minou Spradley Vice President of Instructional Services mspradley@sdccd.edu
San Diego College of Continuing Education Shakerra Carter Vice President of Student Services scarter001@sdccd.edu
SDCCD District Educational Services Andrew "Luke" Menchaca Acting, Dean of Outreach amenchaca@sdccd.edu
SDCCD District Educational Services Amertah Perman Dean, Career Education & Workforce Development aperman@sdccd.edu
SDCCD District Educational Services Marc Grabiel Research Analyst mgrabiel@sdccd.edu
SDCCD District Educational Services Susan Topham Vice Chancellor Educational Services stopham@sdccd.edu
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